## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC SOUTHERN WATER & SEWER DISTRICT'S METER REPLACEMENT SURCHARGE MONITORING	)	CASE NO. 2020-00121
	)	

## ORDER

On February 11, 2021, Southern Water & Sewer District (Southern District) filed a monthly report on the meter surcharge collection and expenditures, and meter surcharge bank account activity, as required by the Commission's April 8, 2020 Order establishing this proceeding. Southern District reported that, on January 12, 2021, it deposited funds from an Abandoned Mine Lands (AML) grant into the meter surcharge bank account because a bank account had not yet been established for the AML grant. Southern District further reported that it withdrew the AML funds from the meter surcharge bank account on January 20, 2021, which were then deposited into a separate bank account.

The Commission reminds Southern District that the meter surcharge bank account must be used only for the meter surcharge funds, and that other funds cannot be intermingled with the meter surcharge funds in the meter surcharge bank account.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Southern District shall use the meter surcharge bank account for the sole purpose of depositing meter surcharge funds collected, and withdrawal of funds to pay expenses authorized by the Commission, and shall not intermingle other funds with the meter surcharge funds in the meter surcharge bank account.

## By the Commission

ENTERED

FEB 22 2021
rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

\*Jeff Prater Chairman Southern Water & Sewer District 245 Kentucky Route 680 P. O. Box 610 McDowell, KY 41647

\*Southern Water & Sewer District 245 Kentucky Route 680 P. O. Box 610 McDowell, KY 41647

\*Randy Conley UMG Project Manager Southern Water & Sewer District 245 Kentucky Route 680 P. O. Box 610 McDowell, KY 41647

\*Steven P. Bailey Attorney Bailey Law Office, P.S.C. 181 East Court Street Prestonsburg, KENTUCKY 41653